GB 0042 CHU96

Portsmouth Museums and Records Service

This catalogue was digitised by The National Archives as part of the National
Register of Archives digitisation project

NRA 44195

The National Archives



PORTSMOUTH MUSEUMS AND RECORDS SERVICE

RECORDS OF
ST ANDREW'S PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH
PORTSMOUTH
1856-1979

REFERENCE CODE: CHU 96

J |'{':JI I ]



CHU 96/1A

CHU 96/1B

CHU 96/1C

CHU 96/1D

CHU 96/1E

CHU 96/2A
CHU 96/2B
CHU 96/2C

CHU 96/2D

CHU 96/3A

CHU 96/3B

CHU 96/3C

CHU 96/4A

CHU 96/4B

CHU 96/4C

CONTENTS

SESSION MINUTE BOOKS
CONGREGATION AND
EXECUTIVE BUILDING
COMMITTEE MINUTE BOOKS

BOARD OF MANAGEMENT AND
DEACONS' COURT MINUTE BOOKS

SUNDAY SCHOOL MINUTE BOOKS

LITERARY ASSOCIATION MINUTE
BOOKS

REGISTERS OF BAPTISMS
REGISTERS OF SERVICES
REGISTERS OF COMMUNICANTS

REGISTERS OF PEW RENTS AND
OFFERTORIES

TREASURERS' ANNUAL AND
QUARTERLY ACCOUNT BOOKS

TREASURERS' CASH ACCOUNT

BOOKS

MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNT

BOOKS

CHURCH MAGAZINES

ANNUAL REPORTS AND
BALANCE SHEETS

MISCELLANEOUS RECORDS

1856-1977

1875-1884

1879-1972

1869-1952

1885-1909
1856-1946
1937-1951

1856-1977

1880-1920

1856-1913

1874-1979

1874-1899

1926-1963

1877-1950

1856-1978

Page

=

4-5

6-7



Q
=
K

CHU 96/1A

CHU 96/1B

CHU 96/1C

RECORDS OF ST ANDREW'S
PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH

SESSION MINUTE BOOKS

30 November 1856 - 3 January 1909
7 March 1909 - 6 July 1931

3 September 1931 - 4 March 1945

6 May 1945 - 7 January 1957

10 February 1957 - 4 July 1966

12 July 1966 - 11 May 1975

20 May 1975 - 12 December 1977

CONGREGATION AND EXECUTIVE

BUILDING COMMITTEE BOOKS

31 March 1875 - 11 September 1878

23 October 1878 - 24 October 1884

BOARD OF MANAGEMENT AND

DEACONS' COURT MINUTE BOOKS

11 June 1879 - 27 September 1882
22 November 1882 - 12 March 1886
31 December 1890 - 5 April 1898
10 May 1916 - 14 December 1921
11 January 1922 - 8 August 1928

14 September 1937 - 24 September 1951

1856-1979

1856-1977

1875-1884

1879-1972



CHU 96/1C

CHU 96/1D

CHU 96/1E

CHU 96/2B

CHU 96/2C

BOARD OF MANAGEMENT AND
DEACONS' COURT MINUTE BOOKS
[continued]

8 October 1957 - 21 January 1963

18 February 1963 - 20 June 1972

SUNDAY SCHOOL MINUTE BOOKS
2 September 1869 - 6 December 1875
15 January 1880 - 9 December 1890

16 January 1900 - 16 November 1952

LITERARY ASSOCIATION MINUTE BOOKS

1879-1972

1869-1952

1885-1909

5 October 1885 - 16 December 1889
20 January 1890 - 16 October 1893

6 February 1905 - 29 November 1909

REGISTERS OF BAPTISMS
11 November 1856 - 31 March 1946
Baptisms at Portsmouth Garrison -

Army/Navy personnel,
25 February 1883 - 19 February 1939

REGISTERS OF SERVICES

5 December 1937 - 18 November 1951

REGISTERS OF COMMUNICANTS

1856-1879

1856-1946

1937-1951

1856-1977



CHU 96/2C

CHU 96/2D

CHU 96/3A

CHU 96/3B

CHU 96/3C

REGISTERS OF COMMUNICANTS
[continued]

1880-1898
1924-1933
1961-1977

REGISTERS OF PEW RENTS AND
OFFERTORIES

1880-1892
1910-1916
1914-1916
1916-1920

TREASURERS' ANNUAL AND
QUARTERLY ACCOUNT BOOKS

1856-1898

1899-1913

TREASURERS' CASH ACCOUNT BOOKS

1874-1907
1921-1930

1916-1979

MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNT BOOKS

Building Fund, 1874-1888

Manse Interest Fund, 1894-1899
b

1856-1977

1880-1920

1856-1913

1874-1979

1874-1899



CHU 96/4A

CHU 96/4B

CHU 96/4C

CHURCH MAGAZINES 1926-1963
April-July, October and December 1926

July-August, November-December 1927

Quarterly News:

July-September 1951, January-March 1952
January-December 1928

January-December 1929

January 1958 - December 1963

ANNUAL REPORTS AND BALANCE 1877-1950
SHEETS

1877-1900 [in folder]

1901-1950 [in envelope]

MISCELLANEOUS RECORDS 1856-1978

List of names and addresses, nd

Minutes of garden fete committee, 1934-5
Disjunction Certificate Book, 1897-1933
Book of Order, 1922

Church Library Catalogue of Books, nd

Specifications of Works:

erection of church, 29 May 1878

erection of manse, April 1891

erection of schools extension, October 1901
the last two with subsequent articles of
agreement

Miscellaneous papers re erection of
church, 1876-80 and renovation of manse,
1914



CHU 96/4C MISCELLANEOUS RECORDS 1856-1978
[continued]

8. Miscellaneous papers re trusteeship of
St Andrew's Church, 1932-4

0. Miscellaneous papers re military and
naval matters, 1875-1907

10.  File of correspondence and miscellaneous
papers, 1857-1931

11. Minutes of meetings of financial

subcommittee,
5 December 1972 - 24 January 1978

12.  Minutes of meetings of selection committee
for joint pastorate of St Andrew's and North
End Presbyterian churches,
12 February - 21 June 1971

13. Notes by Rev K D Keay re the years
1933-50 when he was minister of
St Andrew's

14, Notes and loose papers re the Reverend
James Stewart MA, Portsmouth Presbyterian
Minister 1858-70; the Case of the
Presbyterian Church in Portsmouth, 1856;
and the Laying of the Foundation Stone, 1878

15. Attendance Register for Deacons Court,
1913-1930

16. Elders Roll Book, 1956-1961

Revised:
January 2004



