Portsmouth Museums and Records Service

This catalogue was digitised by The National Archives as part of the National Register of Archives digitisation project

NRA 44195



PORTSMOUTH MUSEUMS AND RECORDS SERVICE

NRA

RECORDS OF ST ANDREW'S PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH PORTSMOUTH 1856-1979

REFERENCE CODE: CHU 96

CONTENTS

Page

CHU 96/1A	SESSION MINUTE BOOKS	1856-1977	3
CHU 96/1B	CONGREGATION AND		
	EXECUTIVE BUILDING		
	COMMITTEE MINUTE BOOKS	1875-1884	3
CHU AC/1C	BOARD OF MANIA CENTRAL AND		
CHU 96/1C	BOARD OF MANAGEMENT AND		
	DEACONS' COURT MINUTE BOOKS	1879-1972	3
CHU 96/1D	SUNDAY SCHOOL MINUTE BOOKS	1869-1952	4
		1007 1702	5 4 0
CHU 96/1E	LITERARY ASSOCIATION MINUTE		
	BOOKS	1885-1909	4
CITILOCIDA	REGISTERS OF BAPTISMS	1956 1046	
CHU 96/2A	REGISTERS OF BAPTISMS	1856-1946	4
CHU 96/2B	REGISTERS OF SERVICES	1937-1951	4
CHU 96/2C	REGISTERS OF COMMUNICANTS	1856-1977	4
CHU 96/2D	REGISTERS OF PEW RENTS AND		
	OFFERTORIES	1880-1920	4-5
CTTT OCD I			
CHU 96/3A	TREASURERS' ANNUAL AND		
	QUARTERLY ACCOUNT BOOKS	1856-1913	5
CHU 96/3B	TREASURERS' CASH ACCOUNT		
	BOOKS	1874-1979	5
	boomb	10/11//	-
CHU 96/3C	MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNT	1874-1899	5
	BOOKS		
CHURCHA	CHURCH MAC A ZINTS	102/ 10/2	-
CHU 96/4A	CHURCH MAGAZINES	1926-1963	5
CHU 96/4B	ANNUAL REPORTS AND		
	BALANCE SHEETS	1877-1950	6
CHUOCHO	MICCELLANEOUS DECODDS	1056 1070	67
CHU 96/4C	MISCELLANEOUS RECORDS	1856-1978	6-7

2

<u>CHU 96</u> <u>RECORDS OF ST ANDREW'S</u> <u>PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH</u>

1856-1979

CHU 96/1A SESSION MINUTE BOOKS

1856-1977

- 1. 30 November 1856 3 January 1909
- 2. 7 March 1909 6 July 1931
- 3. 3 September 1931 4 March 1945
- 4. 6 May 1945 7 January 1957
- 5. 10 February 1957 4 July 1966
- 6. 12 July 1966 11 May 1975
- 7. 20 May 1975 12 December 1977

<u>CHU 96/1B</u> <u>CONGREGATION AND EXECUTIVE</u> <u>1875-1884</u> BUILDING COMMITTEE BOOKS

- 1. 31 March 1875 11 September 1878
- 2. 23 October 1878 24 October 1884

CHU 96/1CBOARD OF MANAGEMENT AND1879-1972DEACONS' COURT MINUTE BOOKS

- 1. 11 June 1879 27 September 1882
- 2. 22 November 1882 12 March 1886
- 3. 31 December 1890 5 April 1898
- 4. 10 May 1916 14 December 1921
- 5. 11 January 1922 8 August 1928
- 6. 14 September 1937 24 September 1951

CHU 96/1C	BOARD OF MANAGEMENT AND	1879-1972
	DEACONS' COURT MINUTE BOOKS	
	[continued]	

- 7. 8 October 1957 21 January 1963
- 8. 18 February 1963 20 June 1972

CHU 96/1D SUNDAY SCHOOL MINUTE BOOKS 1869-1952

- 1. 2 September 1869 6 December 1875
- 2. 15 January 1880 9 December 1890
- 3. 16 January 1900 16 November 1952

CHU 96/1E LITERARY ASSOCIATION MINUTE BOOKS 1885-1909

- 1. 5 October 1885 16 December 1889
- 2. 20 January 1890 16 October 1893
- 3. 6 February 1905 29 November 1909

CHU 96/2A REGISTERS OF BAPTISMS 1856-1946

- 1. 11 November 1856 31 March 1946
- Baptisms at Portsmouth Garrison -Army/Navy personnel, 25 February 1883 - 19 February 1939

CHU 96/2BREGISTERS OF SERVICES1937-1951

1. 5 December 1937 - 18 November 1951

CHU 96/2C REGISTERS OF COMMUNICANTS 1856-1977

1. 1856-1879

CHU 96/20	2	REGISTERS OF COMMUNICANTS [continued]	<u>1856-1977</u>
	2.	1880-1898	
	3.	1924-1933	
	4.	1961-1977	
<u>CHU 96/2D</u>		REGISTERS OF PEW RENTS AND OFFERTORIES	<u>1880-1920</u>
	1.	1880-1892	
	2.	1910-1916	
	3.	1914-1916	
	4.	1916-1920	
<u>CHU 96/3</u>	Ā	TREASURERS' ANNUAL AND QUARTERLY ACCOUNT BOOKS	<u>1856-1913</u>
	1.	1856-1898	
	1. 2.	1856-1898 1899-1913	
СНП 96/31	2.	1899-1913	1874-1979
<u>CHU 96/3E</u>	2. <u>3</u>	1899-1913 <u>TREASURERS' CASH ACCOUNT BOOKS</u>	<u>1874-1979</u>
<u>CHU 96/3E</u>	2. <u>3</u> 1.	1899-1913 <u>TREASURERS' CASH ACCOUNT BOOKS</u> 1874-1907	<u>1874-1979</u>
<u>CHU 96/3E</u>	2. <u>3</u> 1. 2.	1899-1913 <u>TREASURERS' CASH ACCOUNT BOOKS</u> 1874-1907 1921-1930	<u>1874-1979</u>
<u>CHU 96/3E</u>	2. <u>3</u> 1.	1899-1913 <u>TREASURERS' CASH ACCOUNT BOOKS</u> 1874-1907	<u>1874-1979</u>
<u>CHU 96/3E</u>	2. <u>3</u> 1. 2. 3.	1899-1913 <u>TREASURERS' CASH ACCOUNT BOOKS</u> 1874-1907 1921-1930	<u>1874-1979</u> <u>1874-1899</u>
	2. <u>3</u> 1. 2. 3.	1899-1913 <u>TREASURERS' CASH ACCOUNT BOOKS</u> 1874-1907 1921-1930 1916-1979	
	2. 3 1. 2. 3.	1899-1913 <u>TREASURERS' CASH ACCOUNT BOOKS</u> 1874-1907 1921-1930 1916-1979 <u>MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNT BOOKS</u>	

<u>CHU 96/4A</u>		CHURCH MAGAZINES	<u>1926-1963</u>
	1.	April-July, October and December 1926 July-August, November-December 1927 Quarterly News: July-September 1951, January-March 1952	
	2.	January-December 1928	
	3.	January-December 1929	
	4.	January 1958 - December 1963	
<u>CHU 96/4B</u>		ANNUAL REPORTS AND BALANCE SHEETS	<u>1877-1950</u>
	1.	1877-1900 [in folder]	
	2.	1901-1950 [in envelope]	
<u>CHU 96/4C</u>		MISCELLANEOUS RECORDS	<u>1856-1978</u>
	1.	List of names and addresses, nd	
	2.	Minutes of garden fete committee, 1934-5	
	3.	Disjunction Certificate Book, 1897-1933	
	4.	Book of Order, 1922	
	5.	Church Library Catalogue of Books, nd	
	6.	Specifications of Works: erection of church, 29 May 1878 erection of manse, April 1891 erection of schools extension, October 1901 the last two with subsequent articles of agreement	

 Miscellaneous papers re erection of church, 1876-80 and renovation of manse, 1914

6

1856-1978

<u>CHU 96/4C</u>

MISCELLANEOUS RECORDS [continued]

- Miscellaneous papers re trusteeship of St Andrew's Church, 1932-4
- Miscellaneous papers re military and naval matters, 1875-1907
- File of correspondence and miscellaneous papers, 1857-1931
- Minutes of meetings of financial subcommittee,
 5 December 1972 - 24 January 1978
- Minutes of meetings of selection committee for joint pastorate of St Andrew's and North End Presbyterian churches, 12 February - 21 June 1971
- Notes by Rev K D Keay re the years 1933-50 when he was minister of St Andrew's
- Notes and loose papers re the Reverend James Stewart MA, Portsmouth Presbyterian Minister 1858-70; the Case of the Presbyterian Church in Portsmouth, 1856; and the Laying of the Foundation Stone, 1878
- 15. Attendance Register for Deacons Court, 1913-1930
- 16. Elders Roll Book, 1956-1961

Revised: January 2004